UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

In re:

)	AWA Docket No. 11-0073
)	
Lee Marvin Greenly,)	
)	
Respondent)	Order Lifting Stay Order

I issued *Greenly*, No. 11-0073, 2013 WL 8213613 (U.S.D.A. July 2, 2013), terminating Animal Welfare Act license number 41-C-0122 and disqualifying Lee Marvin Greenly for two years from becoming licensed under the Animal Welfare Act, as amended (7 U.S.C. §§ 2131-2159) [Animal Welfare Act]. On August 27, 2013, Mr. Greenly filed "Motion for Stay of Order Pending Judicial Review" [Motion for Stay] seeking a stay of the Order in *Greenly*, No. 11-0073, 2013 WL 8213613 (U.S.D.A. July 2, 2013), pending the outcome of proceedings for judicial review. On September 17, 2013, I granted Mr. Greenly's Motion for Stay.¹

On November 24, 2014, the Administrator, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, United States Department of Agriculture, filed Complainant's Motion to Lift Stay Order stating proceedings for judicial review are concluded and requesting that I lift the September 17, 2013, Stay Order. Mr. Greenly has not filed a response to Complainant's Motion to Lift Stay Order.

As proceedings for judicial review have concluded, the September 17, 2013, Stay Order is lifted and the Order in *Greenly*, No. 11-0073, 2013 WL 8213613 (U.S.D.A. July 2, 2013), is effective, as follows.

¹Greenly (Stay Order), No. 11-0073, 2013 WL 8213622 (U.S.D.A. Sept. 17, 2013).

ORDER

1. Animal Welfare Act license number 41-C-0122 is terminated.

2. Mr. Greenly, his agents and assigns, and any business entity for which

Mr. Greenly is an officer, agent, or representative or otherwise holds a substantial business interest, are disqualified for two years from becoming licensed under the Animal Welfare Act or otherwise obtaining, holding, or using an Animal Welfare Act license, directly or indirectly through any corporate or other device or person.

This Order shall become effective on the 60th day after service of this Order on Mr. Greenly.

Done at Washington, DC

February 10, 2015

William G. Jenson Judicial Officer